COUNTY OF YOLO HIGH SCHOOL SUMMER INTERN PROGRAM Release and Waiver of Liability

This Release and Waiver of Liability is executed this _____ day of _____, 2010, by ______ (the "student intern") in favor of the County of Yolo and its directors, officers, employees, and agents.

I, the student intern, hereby freely and voluntarily, without duress, execute this Release under the following terms:

1. <u>Waiver and Release.</u> I hereby release and forever discharge and hold harmless County of Yolo and its successors and assigns from any and all liability, claims, demands, and causes of action, of whatever kind of nature, either in law or equity, which may hereafter arise from my participation with the County of Yolo High School Summer Intern Program and/or any project, activity, or event sponsored, managed, arranged, or promoted by, or otherwise affiliated or associated with County of Yolo.

I understand and acknowledge that this Release discharges County of Yolo from any liability or claim that I may have, with respect to any bodily or other injury, illness, death, or property damage that may result from my participation. I also understand that County of Yolo does not assume any responsibility or obligation <u>unless covered under Yolo County's Worker</u> <u>Compensation program</u> to provide financial assistance or other assistance, including but not limited to, medical, health, or disability insurance in the event of injury, illness, death, or property damage.

- 2. <u>Assumption of Risk.</u> I understand that my participation with the County of Yolo and/or any project, activity, or event sponsored, managed, arranged, or promoted by, or otherwise affiliated or associated with the County of Yolo may include activities that may be hazardous to me. I hereby expressly and specifically assume the risk of injury or harm in the activities and have voluntarily applied to participate and release the County of Yolo from all liability for injury, illness, death, and/or property damage that may result. This risk and assumption of risks is binding on my heirs and assigns.
- 3. <u>Other.</u> I expressly understand and agree that this Release is intended to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by law, and that this Release shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of this state, county, and/or city.

By signing below, I acknowledge that I have carefully read and understand this release, and agree to its provisions. I am aware that this is a release of liability and a contract between myself and the County of Yolo.

Signature of Student Intern

Date

Print name

Signature of parent or guardian (If student intern is not over age 18.)

Date